

No. 17-1185

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BALTIMORE,
MARYLAND, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARLOW HUMBERT,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADAM R. PULVER
EDWARD TAHIR DUCKETT
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

CHARLES H. EDWARDS IV
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF BARRY
GLAZER, LLP
1010 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21230
(410) 547-8568
charles.edwards@
robinhoodlawyers.com

Attorneys for respondent

April 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings	5
C. Proceedings on Appeal	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Analyzed the Probable Cause Question.....	10
A. The Fourth Circuit properly stated the applicable standard of law.	10
B. The Fourth Circuit correctly concluded that the officers lacked probable cause to arrest Mr. Humbert.	12
II. The Fourth Circuit Properly Analyzed the Qualified Immunity Question.	17
A. The Fourth Circuit properly found each officer violated Mr. Humbert’s rights.	18
B. The law was clearly established at a sufficient level of particularity.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Andrews v. Scullli</i> , 853 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	17
<i>Byers v. City of Eunice</i> , 157 F. App'x 680 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1975)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)....	1, 2, 11, 13, 14
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	13
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	19
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	7, 20
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	16
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6, 11, 17

<i>Jenkins v. City of New York</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Knox v. Smith</i> , 342 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946)	13
<i>Lippay v. Christos</i> , 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	17
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	9, 16
<i>Martinez-Rodriguez v. Guevara</i> , 597 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	11
<i>Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	11
<i>Miller v. Prince George’s County, Md.</i> , 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007)	9, 20
<i>Moody v. St. Charles County</i> , 23 F.3d 1410 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	11

<i>Pasiewicz v. Lake County Forest Preserve District,</i> 270 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist,</i> 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Pines v. Bailey,</i> 563 F. App'x 814 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	7, 15, 19
<i>Saucier v. Katz,</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	6
<i>Shriner v. Wainwright,</i> 715 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Simmons v. United States,</i> 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	14
<i>Smith v. Munday,</i> 848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Smith v. Reddy,</i> 101 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Colkley,</i> 899 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Goodrich,</i> 450 F.3d 552 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Gray,</i> 137 F.3d 765 (4th Cir. 1998)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. Lanier,</i> 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19

<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 501 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 812 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 342 F.2d 379 (4th Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 20
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	15
Other	
9B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 9B Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2529 (3d ed. 2017 up- date)	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50	15
Supreme Court Rule 10	1
Supreme Court Rule 14.1	12, 17
